OP \$290.00 7748966

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Meadowcraft, Inc.		09/18/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wadley Holdings, LLC		
Street Address:	4400 Commerce Circle		
City:	Atlanta		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30336		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: ALABAMA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77489661	VISIONS BY MWI
Registration Number:	2522070	
Registration Number:	2648076	
Registration Number:	2555384	АН
Registration Number:	2498054	
Registration Number:	2572806	CLASSIC FURNITURE FOR THE GREAT OUTDOORS
Registration Number:	2675985	
Registration Number:	2332000	THE HOME COLLECTION BY MEADOWCRAFT
Registration Number:	2193504	SALTERINI
Registration Number:	2172999	ARLINGTON HOUSE
Registration Number:	2172998	MEADOWCRAFT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)815-6555

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004123 FRAME: 0874

900151165

Phone: 404-815-6500

Email: nedwards@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Brewster

Address Line 1: 1100 Peachtree Street, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Kilpatrick Stockton LLP
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	61796-385575
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy S. Edwards
Signature:	/Nancy S. Edwards/
Date:	01/04/2010

Total Attachments: 5

source=Wadley Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Wadley Trademark Assignment#page2.tif source=Wadley Trademark Assignment#page3.tif source=Wadley Trademark Assignment#page4.tif source=Wadley Trademark Assignment#page5.tif

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered this <u>\lambda \psi \lambda \psi \text{day} \text{ of September, 2009, by and between Meadowcraft, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 151 Narrows Parkway, Suite D, Birmingham, Alabama 35242 ("Assignor") and Wadley Holdings, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company with a principal place of business at 4400 Commerce Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30336 ("Assignee").</u>

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted and used certain trademarks including those set forth on the attached Schedule (collectively, "Trademarks") and is also owner of national applications and/or registrations for certain of them as more specifically set forth on the attached Schedule (collectively, "Applications/Registrations");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on September 14, 2009, the Assignee, as successor in interest to the portion of the business of Assignor associated with both the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations, which is ongoing and existing, has acquired all rights, title and interest of every kind and nature Assignor has or may ever has had in and to the Trademarks, including all rights at common law, as well as in and to the Applications/Registrations, and the good will associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to memorialize the transfer of the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for ten United States dollars (US\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms its assignment to the Assignee of all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations, together with the good will of the business which is symbolized thereby and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof, *nunc pro tunc* as of September 18, 2009.

MEADOWCRAFT, INC. ASSIGNOR	WADLEY HOLDINGS, LLC ASSIGNEE
Ву:	By:
Name: 10. TYLER WAYOURS	Name:
Title:	Title:

US2008 887058.2

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made and entered this Yound day of September, 2009, by and between Meadowcraft, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with a principal place of business at 151 Narrows Parkway, Suite D, Birmingham, Alabama 35242 ("Assignor") and Wadley Holdings, LLC, an Alabama limited liability company with a principal place of business at 4400 Commerce Circle, Atlanta, Georgia 30336 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has adopted and used certain trademarks including those set forth on the attached Schedule (collectively, "Trademarks") and is also owner of national applications and/or registrations for certain of them as more specifically set forth on the attached Schedule (collectively, "Applications/Registrations");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement entered into on September 14, 2009, the Assignee, as successor in interest to the portion of the business of Assignor associated with both the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations, which is ongoing and existing, has acquired all rights, title and interest of every kind and nature Assignor has or may ever has had in and to the Trademarks, including all rights at common law, as well as in and to the Applications/Registrations, and the good will associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to memorialize the transfer of the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations from Assignor to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration for ten United States dollars (US\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor confirms its assignment to the Assignee of all rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Applications/Registrations, together with the good will of the business which is symbolized thereby and with the right to recover for damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof, *nunc pro tunc* as of September 18, 2009.

MEADOWCRAFT, INC. ASSIGNOR	WADLEY HOLDINGS, LLC ASSIGNEE		
By:	By: Kortheltren		
Name:	Name: KENT M. STEVENSON		
Title:	Title: N. P. of Finance		

US2008 887058.2

SCHEDULE

APPLICATIONS/REGISTRATIONS

U.S. Serial	U.S. Reg. No.	Mark	Status
No.			
77489661		http://tess2.uspto.gov/bin/	Allowed
		showfield?f=doc&state=4	
		003:3unura.2.1VISIONS	
		BY MWI	
76092928	2522070	k	Registered
		3	
		1	
	0 < 100 = (13	D 1
76087599	2648076		Registered
		THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TO PERSON NAMED I	
76149446	2555384	AH (Stylized)	Registered
76084379	2498054		Registered
		http://tess2.uspto.gov/bin/	
		showfield?f=doc&state=4	
		003:3unura.2.9	
76022939	2572806	CLASSIC FURNITURE	Registered.
		FOR THE GREAT	
		OUTDOORS	
75917481	2675985		Registered
75641793	2332000	THE HOME	Registered
		COLLECTION BY	
		MEADOWCRAFT	
75318338	2193504	SALTERINI	Registered

US2008 887058.2

U.S. Serial No.	U.S. Reg. No.	Mark	Status
75318341	2172999	ARLINGTON HOUSE	Registered
75318339	2172998	MEADOWCRAFT	Registered

Canadian	Canadian Reg.	Mark	Status
App. No.	No.		
045640800	TMA261246	MEADOWCRAFT	Registered

UNREGISTERED MARKS

ROMA	O de dos		
NAPA	Interior Images by Salterini		
GENEVA	bu Salterini		
ALEXANDRIA			
ATHENS	62-		
BRIDGEPORT	30 SAC 300		
VERA CRUZ			
CAHABA CLUB			
MENDOCINA			
BROADMORE			
HIGHLAND			
MERIDIAN			
CAPRI			
CHELSEA			
COVENTRY			
CHARLESTON			
DELRIO			
VENETIAN			
CAMBRIDGE			
VININGS			
CHANTILLY			
BORDEAUX			
BARCELONA			
MILANO			
DOGWOOD	VISIONS BY MEADOWCRAFT		
	MAGNOLIA COLLECTION		

US2008 887058.2

US2008 887058.2

RECORDED: 01/04/2010